Debt Proceeds - - -

Test 1 – Prior Two Year Avg of Non-Ad Valorem Revenues covers projected MADS by 150%
 2010-2011
Net Non-Ad Valorem Revenues available for Debt Service $29,386,200
Maximum Annual Non-Ad Valorem Debt Service 8,592,342
Coverage 342.0%

Test 2 – Projected MADS does not exceed 20% of the prior two-year average of Governmental Fund
Revenues, less ad valorem revenues restricted for debt service and debt proceeds
 2010-2011
Two-Year Average Net Total Governmental Funds $174,140,019
Maximum Annual Non-Ad Valorem Debt Service 8,592,342
Percentage 4.93%

Source:  City of Hialeah Finance Department.

(1) The Debt Service Fund is part of the City's Other Governmental Funds and consists of the City's share of the
 Miami-Dade County Half-Cent Sales Tax.  Amounts in the Debt Service Fund are available to pay and have been
 used to pay debt service on the City's non-ad valorem bonds.

17

 Set forth below is a table showing historical pro forma debt service coverage of the
Borrower's other covenant-to-budget indebtedness and the Bonds:

City of Hialeah – Historical Non-Ad Valorem Revenues
FY 2007 through FY 2011

Revenues
 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011
Total Governmental Funds $185,246,249 $182,577,148 $178,954,749 $180,141,424 $168,138,613
Less Ad Valorem Revenues (61,549,502) (68,833,515) (65,666,056) (58,548,370) (48,550,595)
Total Governmental Non-Ad
   Valorem Revenues

123,696,747

113,743,633

113,288,693

121,593,054

119,588,018

Less:  Restricted Funds
   Other Governmental
   Funds

(49,407,891)

(41,368,893)

(44,456,147)

(53,966,501)

(47,847,712)

Plus:  Debt Service Fund(1) - 5,888,587 5,435,317 5,252,228 5,704,274

Adjusted Non-Ad Valorem
   Revenues

$74,288,856

$78,263,327

$74,267,863

$72,878,781

$77,444,580

Expenditures
 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011
Essential Expenditures $69,332,735 $71,721,769 $73,772,283 $74,544,141 $76,302,357
   Public Safety 28,805,443 29,429,549 26,154,810 24,805,086 22,998,342
   General Government 98,138,178 101,151,318 99,927,093 99,349,227 99,300,699
Total Essential Expenditures
Less: Ad-Valorem Revenues
   Available to pay
   Essential Expenditures

(61,549,502)

(68,833,515)

(65,666,056)

(58,548,370)

(48,550,595)
Adjusted Essential
   Expenditures

36,588,676

32,317,803

34,261,037

40,800,857

50,750,104

Net Non-Ad Valorem Revenues
   Available for Debt Service

$37,700,180

$45,945,524

$40,006,826

$32,077,924

$26,694,476

Existing Coverage
 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011
Maximum Annual Debt Service
   on Projected Government